House Bill 2332

Sponsored by Representative STARK, Senator GELSER (Presession filed.)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced.**

Directs Governor to provide staff support for Governor's Child Foster Care Advisory Commission. Appropriates moneys to commission for compensation and expense reimbursement for commission members.

1	A BIL	L FOR AN	ACT

- 2 Relating to Governor's Child Foster Care Advisory Commission; creating new provisions; and amending ORS 418.041.
- Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:
 - **SECTION 1.** ORS 418.041 is amended to read:
 - 418.041. (1) The Governor's Child Foster Care Advisory Commission is established, consisting of 11 members appointed by the Governor.
 - (2) The term of office of each member of the commission is four years, but a member serves at the pleasure of the Governor. Before the expiration of the term of a member, the Governor shall appoint a successor whose term begins on July 1 next following. A member is eligible for reappointment. If there is a vacancy for any cause, the Governor shall make an appointment to become immediately effective for the unexpired term.
 - (3) The appointment of each member of the commission is subject to confirmation by the Senate in the manner prescribed in ORS 171.562 and 171.565.
 - (4) A member of the commission is entitled to compensation and expenses [as provided in ORS 292.495.] in the manner and amounts provided for in ORS 292.495. Claims for compensation and expenses incurred in performing the functions of the commission shall be paid out of funds appropriated to the commission for that purpose.
 - (5) The Governor shall provide the commission with the necessary clerical and administrative staff support.
 - SECTION 2. There is appropriated to the Governor's Child Foster Care Advisory Commission, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2019, out of the General Fund, the amount of \$_____ for the purpose of compensating members of the commission and reimbursing members of the commission for expenses incurred performing functions of the commission.

24 25

5

6

7 8

9

10

11 12

13

14

15

16 17

18

19

20

21 22

23